

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1251

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.

Nandan M. Joshi
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
njoshi@citizen.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

Initial Reply Brief: April 17, 2023

Final Reply Brief: May 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	vi
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	5
I. “Onshore” means “on land.”	6
II. Nopetro’s Port St. Joe facility is “located onshore” even if “onshore” means “on or near the water or the coast.”.....	24
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Bankers Ass’n v. National Credit Union Administration</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Belco Petroleum Corp. v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	22, 29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Coalition of MISO Transmission Customers v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	11, 27
<i>Eagle Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	17

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. Doe</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Hollyfrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	13
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings II, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 979 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	28
<i>NASDAQ Stock Market, LLC v. SEC</i> , 961 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Spire Missouri, Inc. v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1668 (2022)	28
<i>Village of Barrington, Illinois v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717(b)	7, 20
15 U.S.C. §§ 717(c)	20
* 15 U.S.C. § 717a(11)	5, 18, 26
15 U.S.C. § 717b(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)	16
15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)	5
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	22, 29, 30

Energy Policy Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594.....6

Maritime Transportation Security Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-295, 116 Stat. 2064.....14

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 153.5(a)9

Administrative Decisions

Alaska Gasline Development Corp.,
171 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2020).....28, 29, 30

Andalusian Energy, LLC,
174 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2021).....12

Emera CNG, LLC,
148 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2014).....12

Freeport LNG Development, L.P.,
107 FERC ¶ 61,278 (2004).....9, 28, 29, 30

Pivotal LNG, Inc.,
151 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2015).....12

Shell U.S. Gas & Power, LLC,
148 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2014).....12, 20

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal
Texts* (2012)13, 17

U.S. Department of Energy, *LNG Monthly* (Feb 2023),
https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2023-03/LNG%20Monthly%20December%202022_3.pdf.....10

FERC, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (Apr. 2020).....	11
FERC, LNG, https://www.ferc.gov/natural-gas/lng	11
